a part-time basis, for a total of twenty-five (25) hours per week, per shift, to provide security 
services in connection with the Sleepy Hollow Commons project at a rate of Twenty and 00/100 
U.S. Dollars ($20.00) per hour in an amount not to exceed Fifty-Two Thousand and 00/100 U.S. 
Dollars ($52,000) per year; and  

WHEREAS, the Corporation desires to retain Sal Praino (morning shift), Joe Arduino 

(afternoon shift), and James Hodges (alternate) as security guards to provide such services on a 
part time basis.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Directors of the Corporation as

[...]

provide security services in connection with the Sleepy Hollow Commons project commencing 
upon notice from the Chairman and/or Chief Executive Officer.  Such personnel shall report to the 
Chief Executive Officer.     

Section 2. The Corporation hereby authorizes the annual expenditure of up to Fifty-Two 

Thousand Dollars ($52,000.00) per year for the staffing of these security positions.  The Chairman, 

Vice Chairman and/or Chief Executive Officer are hereby authorized, and empowered to execute 
and deliver the necessary agreements for provision of such services with such changes in the terms